

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
10/18/2018 1:27 PM

NO. 51803-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TRAVIS SCHUETTKE,

Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR THURSTON COUNTY

The Honorable Chris Lanese, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

JENNIFER J. SWEIGERT  
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 E Madison Street  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
<u>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</u> .....	2
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	3
1. <u>Procedural Facts</u> .....	3
2. <u>Substantive Facts</u> .....	4
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	7
1. SCHUTTKE WAS DEPRIVED OF A FAIR TRIAL WHEN HIS ATTORNEY FAILED TO OBJECT TO INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE. ....	7
a. <u>Counsel was ineffective in failing to object to             inadmissible hearsay that bolstered Clausen’s testimony...</u>	7
i. <i>Testimony about Clausen’s out of court statements                 was inadmissible hearsay.</i> .....	8
ii. <i>Counsel was ineffective in failing to object.</i> .....	10
b. <u>Counsel was ineffective in failing to object to violation             of Schuettke’s rights under Washington’s Privacy Act. ...</u>	12
c. <u>Counsel was ineffective in failing to object to admission             of the fact that Schuettke’s prior conviction carried a             domestic violence designation.</u> .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)**

	Page
2. THE JURY INSTRUCTION DEFINING KNOWLEDGE VIOLATED SCHUETTKE’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS BY PERMITTING THE JURY TO FIND HIM GUILTY BASED ON CONSTRUCTIVE, RATHER THAN ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE THAT THE VEHICLE WAS STOLEN. ....	20
3. THE COMMUNITY CUSTODY CONDITION DIRECTING SCHUETTKE NOT TO ASSOCIATE WITH “KNOWN USERS, DEALERS, OR MANUFACTURERS OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES” IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL. ....	26
a. <u>The term “known users, dealers, or manufacturers of controlled substances” fails to provide fair warning of what conduct is prohibited</u> .....	26
i. <i>The term “known” is intolerably vague.</i> .....	28
ii. <i>The ban on contact with users of controlled substances is intolerably vague.</i> .....	30
b. <u>The vast prohibition on contact with even legal drug users and sellers violates Schuettke’s constitutional right to freedom of association.</u> .....	32
4. THE \$200 CRIMINAL FILING FEE AND THE \$100 DNA COLLECTION FEE SHOULD BE STRICKEN UNDER <i>STATE V. RAMIREZ</i> . ....	34
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>Bodin v. City of Stanwood</u> 130 Wn.2d 726, 927 P.2d 240 (1996).....	25
<u>Carson v. Fine</u> 123 Wn.2d 206, 867 P.2d 610 (1994).....	18
<u>City of Spokane v. Neff</u> 152 Wn.2d 85, 93 P.3d 158 (2004).....	29
<u>State v. Aho</u> 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999).....	10
<u>State v. Allen</u> 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015).....	21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<u>State v. Bahl</u> 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	26, 29, 33, 34
<u>State v. Bennett</u> 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....	25
<u>State v. Blank</u> 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....	36
<u>State v. Blazina</u> 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	34
<u>State v. Bourgeois</u> 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).....	9, 10
<u>State v. Coe</u> 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....	16
<u>State v. Copeland</u> 130 Wn.2d 244, 922 P.2d 1304 (1996).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<u>State v. Crawford</u> 159 Wn.2d 86, 147 P.3d 1288 (2006).....	10
<u>State v. Cunningham</u> 93 Wn.2d 823, 613 P.2d 1139 (1980).....	12
<u>State v. Foxhoven</u> 161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007).....	15
<u>State v. Garcia</u> 179 Wn.2d 828, 318 P.3d 266 (2014).....	16
<u>State v. Hagler</u> 150 Wn. App. 196, 208 P.3d 32 (2009).....	14, 17
<u>State v. Hakimi</u> 124 Wn. App. 15, 98 P.3d 809 (2004).....	9, 10
<u>State v. Halstien</u> 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993).....	26
<u>State v. Hardy</u> 133 Wn.2d 701, 946 P.2d 1175 (1997).....	15
<u>State v. Harper</u> 35 Wn. App. 855, 670 P.2d 296 (1983).....	8
<u>State v. Hearn</u> 131 Wn. App. 601, 128 P.3d 139 (2006).....	33
<u>State v. Hendrickson</u> 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	11
<u>State v. Jennings</u> 35 Wn.App. 216, 666 P.2d 381 (1983).....	21
<u>State v. Lakotiy</u> 151 Wn. App. 699, 214 P.3d 181 (2009).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<u>State v. Llamas Villa</u> 67 Wn. App. 448, 836 P.2d 239 (1992).....	31
<u>State v. Mazzante</u> 86 Wn. App. 425, 936 P.2d 1206 (1997).....	12, 13
<u>State v. McBride</u> 192 Wn. App. 859, 370 P.3d 982 (2016).....	16
<u>State v. McDaniel</u> 37 Wn. App. 768, 683 P.2d 231 (1984).....	9
<u>State v. Newton</u> 109 Wn.2d 69, 743 P.2d 254 (1987).....	18
<u>State v. Nichols</u> 161 Wn.2d 1, 162 P.3d 1122 (2007).....	7
<u>State v. O'Hara</u> 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	25
<u>State v. Osborn</u> 59 Wn. App. 1, 795 P.2d 1174 (1990).....	9, 12
<u>State v. Petrich</u> 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984).....	9
<u>State v. Pirtle</u> 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....	25
<u>State v. Purdom</u> 106 Wn.2d 745, 725 P.2d 622 (1986).....	9
<u>State v. Ramirez</u> _ Wn.2d, ___, 426 P.3d 714, 2018 WL 4499761 (no. 95249-3, filed Sept. 20, 2018).....	2, 3, 34, 35, 36, 37
<u>State v. Riley</u> 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<u>State v. Sanchez Valencia</u> 169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010).....	27, 31
<u>State v. Shipp</u> 93 Wn.2d 510, 610 P.2d 1322 (1980).....	21, 22, 23, 25
<u>State v. Thomas</u> 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	7
<u>Thomas v. French</u> 99 Wn.2d 95, 659 P.2d 1097 (1983).....	8

**FEDERAL CASES**

<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	7, 20
<u>United States v. Allman</u> No. CR 12-30056-RAL, 2012 WL 4343049 (D.S.D. Sept. 21, 2012).....	18

**OTHER JURISDICTIONS**

<u>Hunter v. Staples</u> 335 S.C. 93, 515 S.E.2d 261 (Ct. App. 1999).....	19
<u>State v. Bradford</u> 2010-Ohio-6429, 2010 WL 5508718 (Ct. App. 2010) .....	19
<u>State v. McCrackin</u> 2002-Ohio-3166, 2002 WL 1358669 (Ct. App. 2002) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

Page

RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

5A Karl B. Tegland, <u>Washington Practice: Evidence Law and Practice</u> § 609.1 (5th ed. 2007	17
Alan R. Hancock <u>True Belief: an Analysis of the Definition of “Knowledge” in the Washington Criminal Code</u> , 91 Wash. L. Rev. 177 (2016).....	21
ER 609.....	1, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
ER 801 .....	8
Fed.R.Evid. 609 .....	18
Former RCW 10.01.160.....	35
FRAP 32.1 .....	19
GR 14.1 .....	18, 19
House Bill 1783 .....	35, 36, 37
Laws of 2018, ch. 269, § 1.....	35
Laws of 2018, ch. 269, § 6.....	35
Laws of 2018, ch. 269, § 7.....	35
Laws of 2018, ch. 269, § 18.....	35, 37
RCW 7.68.035 .....	3
RCW 9.73.090 .....	12
RCW 9.94A.525 .....	17
RCW 9A.04.100 .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
RCW 9A.08.010 .....	22
RCW 10.101.010 .....	35, 36
RCW 10.99 .....	14, 17
RCW 36.18.02 .....	3
RCW 43.43.754 .....	37
RCW 43.43.7541 .....	4, 37
RCW 69.50.101 .....	30
RCW 69.50.205 .....	30
RCW 69.50.206 .....	30
U.S.Const. Amend. I.....	1, 3, 26, 29, 32
